EBITDA Margin (%) n/a n/a 53.4% 26.9% 12.1% n/a n/a 38.7%

Adjusted EBITDA¹ 1,263.5 795.6 4,443.0 3,201.5 929.7 - (275.0) 10,358.3

Adjusted EBITDA Margin¹ (%) n/a n/a 53.4% 23.8% 12.1% n/a n/a 34.6%

Financial result (1,790.2) 24.3 (1,961.1) (879.8) (221.9) (2,557.6) - (7,386.3)

Income and social contribution taxes 751.4 (71.8) (158.3) (1,665.8) (432.8) 739.5 - (837.8)

Non-controlling interest (413.1) (577.7) (501.8) (616.3) (20.6) - - (2,129.6)

Net (loss) income (199.1) 169.2 219.1 (198.7) 48.3 (1,031.9) (275.0) (1,268.1)

Note 1: EBITDA adjusted by non-recurring effects, as detailed on page 18 of this report, where applicable.

17

Confidential

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 3rd Quarter of 2023

Cosan Consolidated Pro Forma Result

We present consolidated financial information on a pro forma basis, i.e., including 100% of the results of direct subsidiaries, as

explained above, and 50% of results of the shared-control company Raízen.

The pro forma information are presented for clarification purposes only and should not be interpreted as a representation of the

accounting results.

Results by Business Unit Cosan
Consolidated

Raízen 50% Raízen Eliminations
Consolidated Pro

forma 3Q23

Net revenue  10,253.6   59,444.4   (29,722.2)   (447.0)   39,528.8

Cost of goods and services sold  (6,955.1)   (54,893.4)   27,446.7   447.0   (33,954.8)

Gross profit  3,298.5   4,551.0   (2,275.5)   (0.0)   5,574.0

Gross Margin (%) 32.2% 7.7% 7.7% .0% 14.1%

Selling expenses  (329.5)   (1,661.0)   830.5   -   (1,160.0)

General and administrative expenses  (745.8)   (738.9)   369.5   -   (1,115.3)

Other operating income (expenses)  1,403.9   (254.8)   127.4   -   1,276.5

Equity pick-up  74.4   (62.6)   31.3   22.1   65.2

Depreciation and amortization  867.6   2,495.9   (1,247.9)   -   2,115.6

EBITDA  4,569.1   4,329.6   (2,164.8)   22.1   6,756.0

EBITDA Margin (%) 44.6% 7.3% 7.3% -5.0% 17.1%

Adjusted EBITDA¹  3,766.6   3,727.0   (1,863.5)   22.1   5,652.2

Adjusted EBITDA Margin¹ (%) 36.7% 6.3% 6.3% -5.0% 14.3%

Financial result  (1,474.4)   (1,706.0)   853.0   -   (2,327.4)

Income and social contribution taxes  (500.1)   (130.4)   65.2   -   (565.3)

Non-controlling interest  (1,048.3)   (47.4)   23.7   2.9   (1,069.0)

Net (loss) income  678.8   (50.2)   25.1   25.1   678.8

Results by Business Unit Cosan

Consolidated
Raízen 50% Raízen Eliminations

Consolidated Pro
forma 9M23

Net revenue  29,895.4   163,201.6   (81,600.8)   (308.4)   111,187.7

Cost of goods and services sold  (21,222.7)   (148,946.5)   74,473.2   308.4   (95,387.5)

Gross profit  8,672.6   14,255.1   (7,127.6)   (0.0)   15,800.2

Gross Margin (%) 29.0% 8.7% 8.7% .0% 14.2%

Selling expenses  (1,010.7)   (4,248.6)   2,124.3   -   (3,135.0)

General and administrative expenses  (1,889.9)   (2,285.1)   1,142.5   -   (3,032.4)

Other operating income (expenses)  1,709.7   1,851.6   (925.8)   -   2,635.5

Equity pick-up  1,603.8   (175.6)   87.8   (1,371.3)   144.7

Depreciation and amortization  2,477.8   5,863.5   (2,931.7)   -   5,409.5

EBITDA  11,563.4   15,261.0   (7,630.5)   (1,371.3)   17,822.6

EBITDA Margin (%) 38.7% 9.4% 9.4% n/a 16.0%

Adjusted EBITDA¹  10,358.3   12,904.9   (6,452.4)   (1,371.3)   15,439.5

Adjusted EBITDA Margin¹ (%) 34.6% 7.9% 7.9% n/a 13.9%

Financial result  (7,386.3)   (4,445.2)   2,222.6   -   (9,608.9)

Income and social contribution taxes  (837.8)   (1,699.1)   849.6   -   (1,687.4)

Non-controlling interest  (2,129.6)   (148.7)   74.4   (181.0)   (2,384.9)

Net (loss) income  (1,268.1)   3,104.5   (1,552.2)   (1,552.2)   (1,268.1)

Note 1: EBITDA adjusted by non-recurring effects, as detailed on page 18 of this report, where applicable.

18

Confidential

Earnings Release
Cosan S.A. | 3rd Quarter of 2023

Reconciliation of Results from Raízen to Cosan Perspective

The differences between the Raízen and Cosan Perspective refer to the impact of the fair value of assets contributed and liabilities

assumed in the organization of Raízen, in June 2011, on the Cosan accounting perspective. This fair value usually is amortized in